AP3X Robot

Quick Installation Guide

Applicable Models
AP3X-1130-1653
AP3X-1130-1654
AP3X-1600-1653
AP3X-1600-1654

QKM Technology (Dongguan) Co., Ltd. (Headquarters)

Tower A, Building 17, Headquarters 1, No. 4 Xinzhu Road, Songshan Lake

High-tech Industrial Development Zone, Dongguan, Guangdong
Tel: +86 0769-27231381

Fax: +86 0769-27231381-8053

Postalcode: 523808

Email: service@gkmtech.com

Website: www.gkmtech.com

Top cover

AWarning

Non-professionals
Deflector |are not allowed to
open the base cove

AWarning

Do not lift the top Top cover
cover handle with

Master arm

Interface panel

Slave arm

Axis number and

steering indication Rotating

Moving platform

y The 4-axis robot is equipped with a rotating shaft while
the 3-axis robot has no rotating shaft; the movin
NOTE X °

platform structure of the 4-axis robot is different from

that of the 3-axis robot.

Deflector

Robotbody |

MCP (optional)

Top cover fan .

Slave arm, . ~ .
moving platform, : 3. >
rotating shaft assembly

Accessories case




Fixing column screw
Fan fixing column

1. Remove the packing belt from the fan and loosen the fixing screws.

2. Adjust the fan to the corresponding four fixing columns. Apply the fan onto the fixing screws
through hole 1. Turn the fan so that the screws are located at hole 2, then tighten the
screws with an M4 Allen wrench.

3. Connect the fan cable to the FAN interface.

A The base frame shown in the figure is a sample rack for reference.
NOTE Users can choose or manufacture their own base frames according

to needs.
24 - Expansion
bolt M16x150
(JB/ZQ 4763-2006)
/ =
L AL _Z |

\
\\\\ \ N \\\\\\ AAAY
Concrete ground |

tgey

Fix the base frame at the desired position with four M16x150 expansion bolts and the
pre-tightening force of the bolts should be 125 Nm.

2

V. Inst:

According to the installation space, the installation of the base is as follows: (1)
Downward installation: The base bosses should be above the installation plate of the
base frame; (2) Upward installation: The base bosses should be under the installation
plate of the base frame.
0 Downward installation
® Diagram of the downward-installation base and the base frame (bolts 1, 2, and 3
correspond to holes 1, 2, and 3 respectively)
® Bolt model: M16x28 hexagon head bolt

Hexagon | Rack installation
head bolt plate

Direction of [
conveyor belt g

X+

Y+

1. Fork the base into the base frame with
the forklift.

2. Slowly lift and adjust it to the installation

1. Hoist the base to the top of the base
frame with the lifting equipment, slowly
lower and adjust it to the installation

3



position shown in the figure above. position as shown in the figure above.

2. Install bolts into the corresponding 3. Install the bolts into the corresponding
mounting holes. mounting holes after removing the eye
screws.

@ Upward installation
® Diagram of the upward-installation base and the base frame (bolts 1, 2, and 3 correspond
to holes 1, 2, and 3 respectively)

Master arm

® Since the base bosses are located under the installation plate of the base frame, eye

screws cannot be used in this way. S|
ave arm

Hexagon head bolt 2 3 Rack installatio

Base boss

- 1. Connect the POWER on the panel 3 of the robot to the power supply to power on the robot.
Direction of B

conveyor belt | Press and hold the "Brake" button on the panel 1. Manually move the three master arms of

the robot to the installation position 2.
X+ 2. Pull the spring at the end of the slave arm. Buckle the ball hinges of the slave arm with the
ball head of the master arm, and naturally sag the slave arm. Install the three sets of slave

arms in this way.

Y+

The forklift holds
the robot from
.‘its b

ottom

Set screw

myp 00000 P 5 L mep

1. Transfer the base into the base frame. 1. Transfer the base into the base frame.
2. Adjust the robot with the lifting equipment 2. Slowly lift and adjust it to the installation
to the installation position as shown in the position as shown in the figure above.

Protective cover

figure above. 3. Install the bolts into the corresponding
3. Install the bolts into the corresponding mounting holes after removing the eye
mounting holes. SCrews. 1. Remove the protective cover and loosen the get screws at the shaft side of the universal



joint with the H2.5 Allen wrench.

2. Align the keyway of the universal joint with the flat key of the connecting shaft, and insert the
flat key upward to fit into the keyway.

3. Ensure that the set screws at the shaft side of the universal joint are aligned with the counter
bores at the shaft end. Tighten the set screws, and then those at the flat key position. Apply

threadlocker on the screws (Loctite 222 recommended).

il
: 1.Mark position
v corresponding to
»
2.Insert the slave
arm springs into
= two external grooves
Identification Y
of Axis 1 a"

Moving platform

1. Align the side of the mark position of the moving platform to Axis 1 of the master arm.
2. Buckle the ball head of the moving platform with the ball hinge at one end of the slave arm,

then complete the buckling of the other two sets of ball heads with the ball hinges in turn.

1.Mark position
corresponding to
Axis 1

2.Insert the slave
arm springs into
two external grooves

Identification
of Axis 1

Moving platform

1. Place the moving platform with its bosses facing up and align its mark position to Axis 1 of
the master arm.
2. Buckle the ball head of the moving platform with the ball hinge at one end of the slave arm,

then complete the buckling of the other two sets of ball heads with the ball hinges in turn.



Interface Panel3  Interface Panel 2

230Va.c.

Interface Panel 1
Ethernet [ 1

1. Loosen the screws installed in the mounting

holes at delivery, and place the deflector

®  Emergency Stop Switch
l PC ’
A AL |

A

Smart Camera

with its boss part a facing up.

2. Insert the screw into hole 1 of the deflector.
Adjust the external teeth lock washer and
nylon flat washer to the outside of the

deflector. 1. Connect the POWER on the panel 3 to the 230 V a.c. power supply.
3. Move the deflector down and adjust it to 2. Connect the Ethernet interface on the panel 1 to the computer.
hole 2, and then install all the other 3. Connect the MCP interface on the panel 2 to the emergency stop button cable connector.

deflectors in turn.




	AP3X Robot

